

No. 11-398

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
**(Anti-Injunction Act)**

---

	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General</i> <i>Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	JOHN A. DICICCO <i>Principal Deputy Assistant</i> <i>Attorney General</i>
GEORGE W. MADISON <i>General Counsel</i> <i>Department of the Treasury</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20220</i>	BETH S. BRINKMANN <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney</i> <i>General</i>
M. PATRICIA SMITH <i>Solicitor of Labor</i> <i>Department of Labor</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	LEONDRA R. KRUGER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor</i> <i>General</i>
WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	MARK B. STERN ALISA B. KLEIN JOEL MCELVAIN <i>Attorneys</i>
KENNETH Y. CHOE <i>Deputy General Counsel</i> <i>Department of Health and</i> <i>Human Services</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	<i>Department of Justice</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20530-0001</i> <i>SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov</i> <i>(202) 514-2217</i>

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory provisions involved . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 2

    A. Statutory background . . . . . 2

    B. Proceedings below . . . . . 3

Summary of argument . . . . . 5

Argument:

    Respondents’ challenge to the minimum coverage provision of the Affordable Care Act is not barred by the Anti-Injunction Act . . . . . 8

    A. Where it applies, the Anti-Injunction Act imposes a jurisdictional limitation on the courts’ adjudicatory authority . . . . . 8

    B. The Anti-Injunction Act does not bar respondents’ challenge to the constitutionality of the minimum coverage provision . . . . . 20

        1. The AIA does not bar challenges to every exercise of Congress’s taxing power, but bars only those impositions designated as or deemed to be “taxes” for purposes of the Internal Revenue Code . . . . . 20

        2. The statutory directive that the minimum coverage penalty shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as assessable penalties is a procedural instruction to the Secretary rather than a jurisdictional instruction to the courts . . . . 31

IV

3. The conclusion that the AIA does not bar respondents’ pre-enforcement challenge to Section 5000A does not undermine the protections of the AIA and other bars to relief . . . 35

C. If the AIA otherwise applies, respondents cannot avoid its application by recharacterizing their challenge as focused solely on the “requirement” to maintain minimum essential coverage, without regard to the penalty . . . . . 38

D. States are subject to the limitations of the Anti-Injunction Act on the same terms as other persons . . . . . 42

1. Because state respondents lack standing to challenge the minimum coverage provision, the Court need not consider their arguments for special treatment under the AIA . . . . . 42

2. States are “persons” subject to the AIA . . . . . 45

3. State respondents are not entitled to challenge the minimum coverage provision under *South Carolina v. Regan* . . . . . 49

Conclusion . . . . . 52

Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . . 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.*,  
416 U.S. 752 (1974) . . . . . 11, 39, 48

*Allen v. Regents of the Univ. Sys.*, 304 U.S. 439  
(1938) . . . . . 46

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . . 43

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*, 546 U.S. 500 (2006) . . . . . 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	43
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) ...	13
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922) .....	29
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	49
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	8, 9, 11, 19, 39, 40, 48
<i>Botta v. Scanlon</i> , 314 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	15
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	18
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	14
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1876) .....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	13
<i>Dodge v. Osborn</i> , 240 U.S. 118 (1916) .....	11
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010) .....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	28
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	8, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	36
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....	46
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , No. 10-895 (Jan. 10, 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Hansen v. Department of Treasury</i> , 528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....	17, 19
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934) .....	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903) . . . . .	28
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) . . . . .	9, 10, 14, 20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) . . . . .	13, 50
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass’n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983) . . . . .	46
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 825 (2003) . . . . .	50
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .	44
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	9
<i>LaSalle Rolling Mills, Inc., In re</i> , 832 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-438 (filed Oct. 7, 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1867) . . . . .	6
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914) . . . . .	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	43
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1987) . . .	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	45
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	45
<i>Mathes v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1031 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	12
<i>McCarthy v. Marshall</i> , 723 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1983) . . . .	12

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) . . . . .	36
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932) . . . . .	16, 18, 46
<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	41
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934) . . . . .	46, 47
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	37
<i>Pagonis v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) . . . . .	29
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) . . . . .	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	42
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 815 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) . . . . .	9, 14
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981) . . . .	14
<i>Sage v. United States</i> , 908 F.2d 18 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-679 (filed Nov. 30, 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherman v. Nash</i> , 488 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) . . . . .	43
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 108 (1959) . . . . .	47
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883) . . . . .	10

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) . . . . .	40
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) . . . . .	7, 16, 17, 42, 48, 49, 50
<i>Souther v. Mihlbachler</i> , 701 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1983) . . .	23
<i>State R.R. Tax Cases</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1876) . . . . .	10
<i>Sterling Consulting Corp. v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1114 (2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) . . . . .	17
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-117 (filed July 26, 2011) . . . . .	12, 25, 32
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) . . .	36
<i>Tomlinson v. Smith</i> , 128 F.2d 808 (7th Cir. 1942) . . . . .	48
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) . . . . .	8, 22
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950) . . . . .	29, 40
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	46, 49
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-420 (filed Sept. 30, 2011) . . . . .	45
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	43, 44



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	46
<i>Zernial v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1983) ...	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	6, 27
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	5
Art. III .....	43
Art. VI:	
Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	49
Amend. X .....	16, 49, 50
Act of July 13, 1866, § 19, 14 Stat. 152 .....	10
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, § 10, 14 Stat. 475 .....	10, 46
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702(1) .....	37
5 U.S.C. 703 .....	36
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	36
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. G, 114 Stat. 2763A-587:	
§ 313(b)(2)(B), 114 Stat. 2763A-642 .....	14
§ 319(24), 114 Stat. 2763A-647 .....	14
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201 .....	8
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729(a) .....	46

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-719, 80 Stat. 1125:	
§ 110(a), 80 Stat. 1142 .....	48
§ 110(c), 80 Stat. 1142 .....	48
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	2
§ 1406(a)(5), 124 Stat. 1066 .....	26
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Subtit. A, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 103(j)(1) (1982) .....	49, 50
26 U.S.C. 275(a)(6) .....	27
26 U.S.C. 527 .....	27
26 U.S.C. 527(j)(1) .....	27
26 U.S.C. 860(h)(1) .....	34
Ch. 2, 26 U.S.C. 1401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 1401(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	37
Subtit. D, 26 U.S.C. 4001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 34, 26 U.S.C. 4371 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
Subch. B, 26 U.S.C. 4375 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25, 18a
26 U.S.C. 4377(c) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	25
Ch. 43, 26 U.S.C. 4971 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 4980H (Supp. IV 2010) .....	26, 37
26 U.S.C. 4980H(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	26
26 U.S.C. 4980H(c)(7) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	26
26 U.S.C. 4980H(d)(1) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	26
26 U.S.C. 4980I (Supp. IV 2010) .....	37

XI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ch. 48, 26 U.S.C. 5000A (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 5000A(a) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	2, 38, 39, 40, 41
26 U.S.C. 5000A(b) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	2, 20, 40
26 U.S.C. 5000A(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
26 U.S.C. 5000A(c) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	2, 37
26 U.S.C. 5000A(d) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3, 41
26 U.S.C. 5000A(g) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3, 24, 25, 26
26 U.S.C. 5000A(g)(1) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	7, 22, 24, 31, 36
26 U.S.C. 5000A(g)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	22
Ch. 49, 26 U.S.C. 5000B (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	37
Subtit. E, 26 U.S.C. 5001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 51, 26 U.S.C. 5001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 5114(c)(3) . . . . .	36
26 U.S.C. 5684(b) . . . . .	36
Ch. 52, 26 U.S.C. 5701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 5761(e) . . . . .	36
Subtit. F, 26 U.S.C. 6001 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	25, 26
Ch. 61, 26 U.S.C. 6001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 6015(e)(1) . . . . .	15
26 U.S.C. 6155(a) . . . . .	34
Ch. 63, 26 U.S.C. 6201 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	32
26 U.S.C. 6201(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	33, 34, 35, 15a
26 U.S.C. 6202 . . . . .	34
26 U.S.C. 6213(a) . . . . .	11, 15

XII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6225(b) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 6246(b) .....	15
Ch. 64, 26 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
26 U.S.C. 6305(a) .....	33
26 U.S.C. 6305(b) .....	33
26 U.S.C. 6321 .....	34
26 U.S.C. 6324A .....	34
26 U.S.C. 6330(e)(1) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 6332(b) (Supp. V 1957) .....	47
26 U.S.C. 6332(c) (Supp. V 1957) .....	47
26 U.S.C. 6332(d)(1) .....	47
26 U.S.C. 6332(f) .....	47
Ch. 66, 26 U.S.C. 6501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 6511(a) .....	13
Ch. 67, 26 U.S.C. 6601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 6601(e) .....	24
26 U.S.C. 6601(e)(1) .....	34
26 U.S.C. 6601(e)(2) .....	34
26 U.S.C. 6602 .....	35
Ch. 68, 26 U.S.C. 6651 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Subch. A, 26 U.S.C. 6651 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 6665(a) .....	23, 36
26 U.S.C. 6665(a)(1) .....	24, 36
26 U.S.C. 6665(a)(2) .....	24, 36
Subch. B, 26 U.S.C. 6671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6671 .....	3, 36
26 U.S.C. 6671(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

XIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6700 (1988) .....	32
Ch. 69, 26 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 6901(a) .....	33
Ch. 74, 26 U.S.C. 7121 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 7122(b) .....	35
Ch. 76, 26 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 7421(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 7421(b)(1) .....	33
26 U.S.C. 7422 .....	8
26 U.S.C. 7422(a) .....	11, 13, 21, 22, 24, 17a
26 U.S.C. 7426 .....	48
26 U.S.C. 7426(b) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 7426(b)(1) .....	15, 48
26 U.S.C. 7429(b)(2)(A) .....	15
Ch. 79, 26 U.S.C. 7701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 7701(a)(1) .....	47
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L.	
No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	2
§ 6301(e)(2), 124 Stat. 743 .....	25
§ 9008, 124 Stat. 859 .....	25, 27
§ 9008(f), 124 Stat. 861 .....	27
§ 9008(f)(1), 124 Stat. 861 .....	25
§ 9010, 124 Stat. 865 .....	25, 27, 20a
§ 9010(f), 124 Stat. 861 .....	27
§ 9010(f)(1), 124 Stat. 867 .....	25
§ 9010(g)(2), 124 Stat. 867 .....	26
§ 9010(g)(2)(B)(i)-(iii), 124 Stat. 867 .....	26

XIV

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 9010(g)(3), 124 Stat. 1066 .....	26
§ 9010(g)(3)(C), 124 Stat. 1066 .....	26
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a (1982) .....	49
Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. 13 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 13(a) .....	46
15 U.S.C. 13(f) .....	46
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 7 .....	46
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341 .....	13, 17a
26 U.S.C. 11 (1925) .....	47
26 U.S.C. 205 (1925) .....	47
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	16
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. 2253(e) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 652 .....	33
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8) .....	44
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	46
42 U.S.C. 2021c(a)(1)(A) .....	41
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(B) (Supp. 2011) .....	2
 Miscellaneous:	
155 Cong. Rec. S13,823 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	30
156 Cong. Rec. E475 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2010) .....	30
Florida Agency for Health Care Admin., <i>Florida</i> <i>KidCare Program: Amendment to Florida’s Title</i> <i>XXI Child Health Insurance Plan Submitted to</i> <i>the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services</i> ( July 1, 2010), <a href="http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/medikids/PDF/KidCare_Program_Amendment_19_to_Title_XXI_2010-07-01.pdf">http://ahca.myflorida.com/</a> medicaid/medikids/PDF/KidCare_Program_ Amendment_19_to_Title_XXI_2010-07-01.pdf .....	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf</a> .....	40
<i>Priority of Federal Tax Liens and Levies: Hearings on H.R. 11256 and H.R. 11290 Before the House Comm. on Ways &amp; Means, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)</i> .....	47, 48
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860) .....	27
